Total liabilities 1,544,928 1,305,894 455 - 2,851,277
Net balance sheet position 2,957,474 7,185,488 58,859 14,330 10,216,151
Net off-balance sheet position 601,414 1,885,073 - - 2,486,487

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

wise indicated.)

(72)

37. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

Sensitivity Analysis for Currency Risk

At 31 December 2024 and 31 December 2023, if all foreign currencies had strengthened or weakened 10 per
cent against TRY with all other variables held constant, the changes in the consolidated post-tax profit of the
Group for the periods ended 31 December 2024 and 31 December 2023 and other components of equity of the
Group as at those dates, which are the changes in net profit or other comprehensive income, net of tax,
attributable to equity holders of the parent for the periods 31 December 2024 and 31 December 2023,
respectively, would have been as follows.

Sensitivity Analysis for Currency Risk Table

  31 December 2024

  Net Profit/(Loss) (1)  Other Components of Equity (1)

  strengthening weakening strengthening weakening

The 10% change in TRY/USD:
1- The change in USD denominated assets/liabilities
except derivatives (38,568) 38,568 205,728 (205,728)

2- Hedging effect arising from the derivatives - - - -

3- Net effect due to the change in TRY/USD (1+2) (38,568) 38,568 205,728 (205,728)

The 10% change in TRY/EUR:
4- The change in EUR denominated assets/liabilities
except derivatives (2,811) 2,811 - -

5- Hedging effect arising from the derivatives - - - -

6- - Net effect due to the change in TRY/EUR (4+5) (2,811) 2,811 - -

The 10% change in TRY/Other foreign currencies:
7- The change in other foreign currencies denominated
assets/liabilities except derivatives 765 (765) - -

8- Hedging effect arising from the derivatives - - - -
9- Net effect due to the change in TRY/Other
foreign currencies (7+8) 765 (765) - -

TOTAL (3+6+9) (40,614) 40,614 205,728 (205,728)

Sensitivity Analysis for Currency Risk Table

  31 December 2023

  Net Profit/(Loss) (1)  Other Components of Equity (1)

  Foreign

  strengthening weakening strengthening weakening

The 10% change in TRY/USD:
1- The change in USD denominated assets/liabilities
except derivatives (82,985) 82,985 321,817 (321,817)

2- Hedging effect arising from the derivatives - - - -

3- Net effect due to the change in TRY/USD  (1+2) (82,985) 82,985 321,817 (321,817)

The 10% change in TRY/EUR:
4- The change in EUR denominated assets/liabilities
except derivatives 4,168 (4,168) - -

5- Hedging effect arising from the derivatives - - - -

6- Net effect due to the change in TRY/EUR (4+5) 4,168 (4,168) - -

The 10% change in TRY/Other foreign currencies:
7- The change in other foreign currencies denominated
assets/liabilities except derivatives 1,074 (1,074) - -

8- Hedging effect arising from the derivatives - - - -
Net effect due to the change in TRY/Other foreign
currencies (7+8) 1,074 (1,074) - -

TOTAL (3+6+9) (77,742) 77,742 321,817 (321,817)

(1) The amounts included in the foreign currency sensitivity analysis under the heading "Profit / Loss" are presented for the net profit for the period of
the parent company shares and the other comprehensive income for the shares of Equity

N

O
T

E
S

T
O

 T
H

E
 C

O
N

SO
L

ID
A

T
E

D
 F

IN
A

N
C

IA
L

 S
T

A
T

E
M

E
N

T
S

F

O
R

 T
H

E
 Y

E
A

R
 E

N
D

E
D

 3
1

D
E

C
E

M
B

E
R

 2
02

4
w

is
e

in
di

ca
te

d.
)

(7
3)

37
.

F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L
 R

IS
K

 M
A

N
A

G
E

M
E

N
T

 (
C

on
ti

n
ue

d)

F
O

R
E

IG
N

 C
U

R
R

E
N

C
Y

 P
O